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Byron School Board Voters 

Vote November 8
th 

For 

Jacquelyn Sill-Crain 

Stella Glass 

William Shane Honke 



• STATE OF MICI-IlGAN 

RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

December 29, 2016 

Stella Glass 
9549 East Cole Road 
Durand, Michigan 48429 

William Shane Honke 
13349 Reed 
Bryon, Michigan 48418 

Jacquelyn Sill-Crain 
11523 East Bath Road 
Byron, Michigan 48418 

Dear Ms. Glass, Mr. Honke, and Ms. Sill-Crain: 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Amy Lawrence 
against each of you, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance 
Act (MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct 
identification statement on certain campaign material. A copy of the complaint is provided as an 
enclosure with this letter. 

The MCF A and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). A knowing 
violation constitutes a misdemeanor offense punishable by a fine of up to $1,000.00, 
imprisonment for up to 93 days, or both. MCL 169.247(6). 

In support of her complaint, Ms. Lawrence provided a flyer which states, "Vote November 8th 

For Jacquelyn Sill-Crain(,] Stella Glass[,] William Shane Honke (.]" There does not appear to 
be a paid-for-by statement on the flyer. 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. 

If you wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. You may each submit an answer, or you may 
submit one answer signed by each of you. Your response may include any written statement 
or additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the 
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West 
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Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will 
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant. 

A copy of your reply will be provided to Ms. Lawrence, who will have an opportunity to submit 
a rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials 
provided by the partiest the Department will determine whether "there may be reason to believe 
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department's 
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreementt conducting an 
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the 
criminal penalty provided in section 47(6) of the Act. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395. 

c: Amy Lawrence 

I sicerely, 

~- A &1LA!oY7C~kd 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 
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Campaign Finance Complaint Form ' r • (. 

Michigan Department of Stt1t
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This complaint fonn may be used to file a complaint alleging that someone .vioiateo the' Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL 169.201 et seq.). All 
information on the fonn must be provided along with an original signature and evidence. Please 
print or type all information. 

I alle e that the MCF A was violated as follows: 
. ~ 

D11y1imc Telephone Number 
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I Section 3. Alle,ied Violations . (Use aodifional sbe~t'ii m"ore space "is needed:[ "" 

Section(s) of lhe MCFA viola led: 

E1plain how those sections were violated: 
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Evidence that supporls those allegalions (attach copies of pertinent documents and other inform11tion) 
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I certify that to the best ofmy knowledge, information, and belief.formed after 
a reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, eacl1fact11a/ contention of this 
com lai is su orted b evidence. 

' S.ection 5. de_rt_ific,a(ioii without Evidenc~ ($upplemental to Section 4) . 
....... _ ... .....a. .... ,.__ __ ._. ... "----'-'- . _._,_,., , -4 __ 

Section 15(6) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed certification found in 
section 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, if, after a reasonable inquiry 
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain factual contentions are supported 
by evidence, you may also make the following certification: 

X 

I certify that lo the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there are 
grounds to conclude that the following specifically identifiedfact11al 
contentions are likely to be s11pported by evidence after a reasonable 
opportunity for further inq11iry. Those specific contentions are: 

---..,,.,...--..,..,,..---,--,----------Sign at u r c of Complainant Date 

Section 15(8) of the MCFA provides that a person who files a complaint with a false certification is 
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required to pay a civil fine of up 
to $1,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the 
alleged violator as a direct result of the filing of the complaint. 

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form with an original signature and evidence to the following 
address: 

Revised· 01 /16 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Richard H. Austin Building - I st Floor 
430 West Allegan Street 
Lansing, Michigan 48918 
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Stella Glass 
9549 E. Cole Rd. 
Durand, Ml 48429 
Home phone 989-288-2035 

Cell phone 571-749-4335 

William Shane Honke 
13349 Reed 

Byron, Ml 48418 
Cell phone 989-666-3493 

Jacquelyn Sill-Crain 

11523 E Bath Rd 
Byron, Ml 48418 
Home phone 810-266-4379 

Cell phone 810-577-5032 



Amy Lawrence 
11901 Fleming Road 
Fowlerville, Michigan 48836 

Dear Ms. Lawrence: 

• STATE OF MICHIGAN 

RUTIJ JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

January 30, 2017 

The Department of State received two responses to the complaint you filed against Stella Glass, 
William Honke and Jacquelyn Sill-Crain, which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. Copies of the responses 
are provided as an enclosure with this letter. 

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the 
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. 

c: Stella Glass 
William Honke 
Jacquelyn Sill-Crain 

I Si/rrely, 

~ -A~¼~ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 
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Dear Lori Bourbonais: 

In response to the complaint filed by Amy Lawrence against myself, William & Jackie, 
I can assure you that I had no knowledge of this flyer until I found one in my front yard. 

Also I was never questioned by anyone. The superintendent's secretary did call to tell me there was 
flyers out there & that they were illegal. 

Please let me know if you have any other questions. 
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January 16, 2017 

Dear Ms. Baurbonais, 

I'm writing in response to the formal complaint your department received against me from Amy 

Lawrence. Please let the record show that I did not know anything about the fliers that were circulated 
nor do I know who circulated them. 

The complaint stated that I knew who circulated the fliers, but was unwilling to share those details. 
These are false and damaging statements about my character. If I were to accuse someone of these 

activities it would make me a party to slander just as I feel this is slanderous against myself. 

Additionally, I would like to know who, besides Amy Lawrence, the other parties are filing the complaint. 
There are two references stating "our belief" indicating this is not just a party of one. Without the other 

parties being named, I feel this is fraudulent at the very least and waste of everyone's time. 

Respectfully submitted, 
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Amy Lawrence 
11901 Fleming Road 
Fowlerville, Michigan 48836 

Dear Ms. Lawrence: 

• STATE OF Mrct-nGAN 

Ru-m JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STAIE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

June 28, 2017 

The Department of State (Department) has concluded its review of the complaint you filed 
against Stella Glass, William Shane Honke, and Jacquelyn Sill-Crain (Respondents), concerning 
an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 
169.201 et seq. This letter concerns the disposition of your complaint. 

The MCFA and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). 

You alleged that Respondents failed to include a complete and correct paid-for-by statement on a 
campaign flyer. 

You filed your complaint on December 1, 2016. Ms. Glass filed an answer on January 19, 2017, 
and Ms. Sill-Crain filed an answer on January 26, 2017. You did not file a rebuttal statement 
with the Department. -

In support of your complaint, you provided a flyer which stated, "Vote November 8th for 
Jacquelyn Sill-Crain[,] Stella Glass[, and] William Shane Hanke[.]" The flyer did not appear 
to contain a paid-for-by statement. You stated in your complaint that you believed that all three 
knew who distributed the flyer. 

In response to your complaint, Ms. Glass and Ms. Sill-Crain both asserted that they did not 
produce flyers and were unaware of who did. Absent any evidence to the contrary, the 
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Department takes Respondents at their word that they did not pay for the flyer in question. 
Therefore, your complaint is dismissed. 

c: Stella Glass 
William Honke 
Jacquelyn Sill-Crain 

1

Sinjerely, 

~ A 8vLA/\.0i!vl~ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Secretary of State 


